
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, November 14, 2017 

7:00 PM 
Conference Room 

 
1. Call to Order 

2. Adoption of the Agenda 

3. In-Person Public Commentary 

4. Consent Calendar 

a. Adoption of the October 10, 2017 Minutes + 

b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in October 2017 (10/03/17: $8,147.13, 10/17/17: $10,667.56) +  

c. September Budget Status Report + 

d. Capital Release Request + 

 

Old Business 
  

5. Events/Neighbors Task Force Update      I+   

6. Final report on Classification and Compensation Study    I+ 

7. 2018 Holidays         A+ 

        

New Business  

8. Labor Negotiations        A+ 

9. Library Trustee Reappointment       I+ 

10. Library Trustee Nominating Committee     A+ 

11. 2018 Building Reconfiguration       D+ 

             

12. Director and Other Staff reports + 

13. Foundation Report + 

14. Board Committee Reports 

a. Executive     d. Human resources 

b. Facilities     e. WCL Task Force 

c. Finance          

15. Public Commentary and Communications 

16. Adjournment 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 Pm on Monday, 
November 13, 2017. 
 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item     + = Document in Packet  
*= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 

 

Attachments: 2017 Calendar, Friends Sept 2017 Minutes 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

October 10, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

PRESENT: Bell, Lunn, Hemer, Keliher, Richie, Stark 
 
ABSENT: Carlsen, Hansen, Menikheim 
 
STAFF: Troendle, Goeltl  
 
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Keliher, President  
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to add item 4d to Consent Calendar: 2017 Capital Fund Release Request. MSP. 
 
Capital Fund Release Request document distributed at meeting and included as an attachment to 
minutes.  
 
Motion to adopt amended agenda. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4:  Consent Calendar 
Motion to approve consent calendar. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Events/Neighbors Task Force Meeting Report 
Bell provided board with background and summary of the events/neighbors task force as detailed on the 
task force report cover sheet included in the October Board Packet.  
 
Sandy Ellis, Venue Coordinator, attended this portion of the trustees meeting. She reported on her 
efforts to build relationships with the neighbors and improve communications and cooperation.  
 
It was clarified that the paver project is in the city’s capital budget for 2018. There are a few different 
options for replacing the pavers, and Troendle will work with city staff to address.  
 
Troendle reported that he has updated city administrator McCarty on the task force and venue 
coordinator’s work with the neighbors. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Kilty Fund Update/Library Supplemental Funds Report 
Richie recapped for the board that per the legal advice of the city attorney, the Kilty fund needs to 
remain a fund of the city. Fund 233-Kilty Fund was established to hold this unrestricted gift at the city 
for use by the library. 
 
A list of gifts received by the library during the third quarter of 2017 was included in the October Board 
packet for review and approval. 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

October 10, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

 
Motion made to accept the third quarter of 2017 gifts and grants per report dated October 4, 2017, 
including the Kilty gift from June 15, 2017. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2018 Operating Budget 
Troendle reported that a revised library budget was compiled to align with the approved operating levy 
for 2018, a 4% increase from 2017. Troendle detailed the key changes made to the revised budget as 
provided in the October Board packet: 

• $20,155 Reduction in Personnel Costs 
• $5,000 Reduction in Electricity 
• $3,000 Reduction in Telephone 
• $2,921 Reduction to Building Repair Charges 
• $1,300 Reduction in Plant General Supplies 
• $1,000 Reduction in Reference Materials 

Regarding personnel costs, Troendle clarified that savings were achieved through an adjustment of 
insurance costs to reflect both 2018 rates and projected employee enrollment. Troendle confirmed that 
the higher results from the classification/compensation study were used for budgeting purposes with 
the exception of salaries for the Director and Assistant Director positions that were adjusted to reflect 
actual or projected expenditures in 2018. Troendle confirmed that the salary for the Assistant Director 
position was included in the budget.   

It was clarified that the expenditure line item of Collection Development refers to purchases for the St. 
Croix Collection. 
 
Richie reported that the budget does include the funding of half of Sunday Hours.   
 
Motion to adopt revised 2018 Operating Budget. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: 2018 CIP Budget 
Troendle reported that following changes are being recommended to align the library’s 2018 capital 
budget with the approved budget: 

• $7,000 Reduction – Removed Digital Signage Request 
• $5,000 Reduction – Decreased total needed for Data Projector/ AV Solution for Meeting Rooms 
• $4,500 Reduction – Removed New Computers for the Public 
• $4,000 Reduction – Removed Disc Repair Machine 
• $1,500 Reduction – Remove RFID pads 
• $400 Increase – Charging Station cost increase for additional features 

 
Motion to approved revised 2018 capital budget. MSP. 
 
 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
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Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 9: Classification and Compensation Appeal 
Troendle reviewed that at the September board meeting, it was decided to move forward with the 
appeals process.  The appeals, which were reviewed and signed off on by the Interim Library Director 
and the City of Stillwater’s Human Resources Manager, were uploaded by Troendle to the Flaherty & 
Hood secure FTP site on September 14 after speaking with the Human Resources Manager.  Troendle 
also confirmed receipt of the files with Flaherty & Hood. 

On October 9, a preliminary update was received from Flaherty & Hood. Troendle had questions for the 
consultants about the report and copied the City Administrator and Human Resources Manager. 
Flaherty & Hood replied they are reviewing the issue. 

Though the final report is not yet available, Troendle said appeals for eight classification levels were 
submitted, with the following pending results: 

• Three of eight appealed classifications would have no change in salary grade when comparing 
the current appeal results to the grade determined in April. 

• Five of eight appealed classifications would have a change in salary grade when comparing the 
most current results to the grade determined in April. 

• It was recommended that two positions receive new job titles. 
• Also, in April, the consultants recommended a specific position be reclassified at a higher level. 

This finding was not appealed because the employee in this position agreed with the 
consultant’s recommendation. 

After clarification is received from Flaherty & Hood, and the final report is delivered, Troendle would like 
to do the following, unless the board provides different direction: 

1. Communicate to the city the study is complete; 
2. Verify points with the city; 
3. Notify each affected employee of the result of their appeal, including final points calculated, 

proposed salary grade, any recommended job title change, and any other information as 
recommended by the city. 

Bell asked if a date for the final report was known.  Troendle said a specific date was not provided, but 
he estimated it may be available within a week. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Preparing for Director’s Six-Month Performance Evaluation 
Keliher reported that the director's job offer included the opportunity for a "salary increase of $2,000 
upon satisfactory performance review after completion of six months of employment."  The Executive 
Committee recently met to discuss the evaluation process and recommends the following: 

• Start the evaluation process in early March, after six full months. 
• Use the existing director evaluation document, with a few minor adjustments to account for the 

relatively short period of time that will have passed. The document -- with proposed edits 
shown in red – was included in the October board packet. 
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• After each board member completes the evaluation form, the board chair will compile into a 
single composite evaluation -- according to the board's established director evaluation process. 

• The board will enter a closed session during the regular April meeting to discuss the composite 
evaluation and any necessary follow-ups or other outcomes. 

• After the board's discussion, the executive committee will meet with the director to discuss the 
evaluation. 

Richie and Keliher also discussed that they are consulting with Donna Robole, City HR Manager, 
regarding the city’s progress and timeline of a city-wide performance evaluation process. The timing of a 
new city system is unknown and will likely not be in place by the sixth-month review period.  
 
Motion to approve process as outlined on the in the coversheet for Agenda Item 10. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle reported on his first month at the library and provided a preview of upcoming activities as 
detailed in the Library Director, Information Services, and Youth Services reports included in the October 
board packet.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Foundation Report 
Richie highlighted the Foundation minutes included in the October Board Packet. Richie discussed the 
success of Destination Library, the Foundation’s 10th Anniversary Celebration, on September 22, 2017. 
She reported that Style Speaks Volumes is on Friday, November 10 and Saturday, November 11, 2017.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 13:  Board Committee Reports 

• Executive Committee:  None. 
  

• Facilities: None 
 

• Finance:  None 
 

• Human Resources:  None. 
 

• Communications/Outreach Committee:  None 
 

• WCL Relationship Task Force:   None 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Public Commentary and Communications 
Keliher shared a thank you note to the Trustees from Melissa Brechon, Interim Director from February –
September 2017. 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Adjournment 
Adjourned at 7:53 pm. 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Oct 3, 2017

1

2017 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
190942 8/16/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 8.95$            230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
190973 8/17/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 14.38$         230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
191117 8/22/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 69.93$         230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
191156 8/23/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 7.99$            230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
10032017 10/3/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 1,576.49$    230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
10032017 10/3/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 52.09$         230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
10032017 10/3/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 47.53$         230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
10032017 10/3/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA (Stillwater Twnshp) 9.60$            227-4227-2404-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Other Books
100317 10/3/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 61.37$         232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
10032017 10/3/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 49.75$         230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
10032017 10/3/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 55.58$         230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
10032017 10/3/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Processsing 3.90$            230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
6209109 9/13/2017 Demco Inc. Processing Supplies 135.61$       230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
6140 9/13/2017 Horizon Datasys Corp Mobile Computer Lab 249.60$       230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment
2609527 9/6/2017 Loffler Companies Telephone Upgrade 2,850.00$    230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment
13539 9/14/2017 Menards Janitorial Supplies 24.95$         230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
14013 9/23/2017 Menards Janitorial Supplies 44.87$         230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
10032017 10/3/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 27.73$         230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
10032017 10/3/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 17.24$         230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
10032017 10/3/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 3.15$            230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
IN00055155 9/25/2017 Nardini Fire Equipment Annual Fire Maintenance 157.31$       230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
92617 9/26/2017 Petrie Angela Teen Room (Lawson) 417.75$       235-4900-5200-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - C/O & 
092617_TeenPgms 9/26/2017 Petrie Angela Programs - Teen (SPLF) 263.07$       232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
753252 9/12/2017 Stillwater Medical Group Drug Screen (4) 260.00$       230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
8422595 9/17/2017 Star Tribune Materials - Newspaper (SPLF) 421.20$       232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
13946519 9/14/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 51.42$         230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
13954436 9/19/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 77.98$         230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
09132017_959.26 9/13/2017 Washington County Library Materials - Databases 533.94$       230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching
09132017_959.26 9/13/2017 Washington County Library Materials - E Magazines (MR) 425.32$       235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 7,918.70$    

CREDIT CARD
  
6357844 8/11/2017 Amazon.com Materials - Juv 16.03$         230-4230-2400-0000
6713010 8/17/2017 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Fic 27.79$         230-4230-2401-0000
119404 8/24/2017 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Non Fic 61.76$         230-4230-2405-0000
119404 8/24/2017 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Fic (GN - SPLF) 29.12$         232-4232-2113-0000
9827428 8/28/2017 Amazon.com Materials - SCC 34.93$         230-4230-2499-0000
97917 8/28/2017 UnoClean Janitorial Supplies 58.80$         230-4231-2102-0000

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 228.43$       

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
None  

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              
GRAND TOTAL 8,147.13$    

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Oct 17, 2017

1

2017 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
191802 9/15/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 122.83$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
191804 9/15/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 6.79$            230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
192149 9/27/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 55.54$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
192183 9/28/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 5.67$            230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
192223 9/29/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 27.41$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
101717 10/17/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 278.80$        230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
101717 10/17/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 668.03$        230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
101717 10/17/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 28.91$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
101717 10/17/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA (St Twnshp) 119.22$        227-4227-2404-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Other Books
101717 10/17/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 134.55$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
101717 10/17/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 291.89$        230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
101717 10/17/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Non Fiction 615.16$        230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
101717 10/17/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Non Fiction 31.20$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
101717 10/17/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Tributes) 52.62$          235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
2506 9/30/2017 Core Commercial Flooring Carpeting - Teen Room (Lawson) 481.00$        235-4900-5200-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - C/O & 
306-02444792-3 9/30/2017 Culligan of Stillwater Water 49.75$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2455591_6182665589 9/6/2017 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 83.14$          230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
10022017 10/2/2017 Hedin Sue Programs - Adult (SPLF) - Staff Reimbursement 99.45$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1017217 10/17/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 187.69$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
1017217 10/17/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 36.73$          230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
1017217 10/17/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 3.80$            230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W17080634 9/20/2017 Office of MN IT Services Phone (August) 379.47$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
721074 9/20/2017 MEI Total Elevator Solutions Elevator Repairs 575.08$        230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
724627 10/12/2017 MEI Total Elevator Solutions Elevator Repairs 562.05$        230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
2268 10/12/2017 MN State Horticultural Society Materials - Periodicals 34.00$          230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
615591_SOP 9/27/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Video (SOP) 499.20$        230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
92217 9/22/2017 Reyers Mariah E. Programs - Juv (SPLF) 120.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
91817 9/18/2017 Thorager Natasha Programs - Juv (SPLF) 469.91$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2016-1659 9/28/2017 Water Works Irrigation LLC 2017 Winterize 125.00$        230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 6,144.89$    

CREDIT CARD
None  

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$               

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
51-7976594-1 9/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy 252.75$        230-4231-3601-0000
51-7976594-1 9/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy 4,269.92$    230-4231-3600-0000

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 4,522.67$    
GRAND TOTAL 10,667.56$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director



User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

0.00
0.00 0.00

230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

292,906.23 25.00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

45.97

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,171,625.00 878,718.77 878,718.77 292,906.23 0.00

0.00 -0.04 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 29,412.00 15,891.04 15,891.04 13,520.96 0.00 13,520.96

230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Over/Short 0.00 0.04 0.04 -0.04

0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 300.00 23.91 23.91 276.09 0.00 276.09 92.03

4,549.28 55.48
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 1,379.70 43.12
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 8,200.00 3,650.72 3,650.72 4,549.28 0.00
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,200.00 1,820.30 1,820.30 1,379.70

66.34
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 10,212.00 8,232.17 8,232.17 1,979.83 0.00 1,979.83 19.39

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 168.30 168.30 331.70 0.00 331.70

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

87.27
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

204.40 13.63
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 5,500.00 700.00 700.00 4,800.00 0.00 4,800.00

23.01

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,500.00 1,295.60 1,295.60 204.40 0.00

0.00 184.31 61.44

R25 Sub Totals: 76,700.00 59,049.48 59,049.48 17,650.52 0.00 17,650.52

230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 300.00 115.69 115.69 184.31

24.29
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 600.00 1,242.00 1,242.00 -642.00 0.00 -642.00 0.00

16,699.45 23.86
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 5,800.00 4,391.24 4,391.24 1,408.76 0.00 1,408.76

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 70,000.00 53,300.55 53,300.55 16,699.45 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

% Available

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES

Budget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
10/31/2017 - 10:19 AM
1 to 9, 2017

Account Number Description



User:
Printed:
Period:

% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
10/31/2017 - 10:19 AM
1 to 9, 2017

Account Number Description

Dept

0.00 0.00
0.00 1,311.08 28.38

230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 4,620.00 3,308.92 3,308.92 1,311.08

5.49
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 16,818.00 11,477.49 11,477.49 5,340.51 0.00 5,340.51 31.75

6,878.46 62.99
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,500.00 4,253.03 4,253.03 246.97 0.00 246.97

0.00 7,545.28 50.56
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 10,920.00 4,041.54 4,041.54 6,878.46 0.00
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 14,923.00 7,377.72 7,377.72 7,545.28

0.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 13,020.00 10,148.92 10,148.92 2,871.08 0.00 2,871.08 22.05

668.90 38.22
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 3,943.83 3,943.83 -943.83 0.00 -943.83

0.00 3,213.79 63.77
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,750.00 1,081.10 1,081.10 668.90 0.00

2,032.19 0.00 2,032.19 45.16
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 5,040.00 1,826.21 1,826.21 3,213.79

0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 100.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 2,467.81 2,467.81

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 250.00 0.00

0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 908,158.00 597,085.93 597,085.93 311,072.07 0.00 311,072.07 34.25

228.56 35.16
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 1,812.97 43.70
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 650.00 421.44 421.44 228.56 0.00
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,149.00 2,336.03 2,336.03 1,812.97

40.45
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 105,454.00 73,306.92 73,306.92 32,147.08 0.00 32,147.08 30.48

22,467.18 43.23
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 53,005.00 31,561.84 31,561.84 21,443.16 0.00 21,443.16

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 51,974.00 29,506.82 29,506.82 22,467.18 0.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 469,003.00 306,911.16 306,911.16 162,091.84 0.00 162,091.84 34.56

-16,040.89 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 44,582.03 44,582.03 -44,582.03 0.00 -44,582.03

0.00 -36,419.14 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 16,040.89 16,040.89 -16,040.89 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 36,419.14 36,419.14 -36,419.14

75.00
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 12.99 12.99 -12.99 0.00 -12.99 0.00

223,923.00 55,986.67 55,986.67 167,936.33 0.00 167,936.33

230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries

436,777.71 31.41

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,390,437.00 -953,659.29 -953,659.29 -436,777.71 0.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,390,437.00 953,659.29 953,659.29 436,777.71 0.00

0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,284,325.00 878,718.77 878,718.77 405,606.23 0.00 405,606.23 31.58

90,000.00 100.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 22,700.00 100.00
0.00230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00

230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 22,700.00 0.00 0.00 22,700.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

50,792.28 57.26

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 88,700.00 37,907.72 37,907.72 50,792.28 0.00

0.28
230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 58,060.00 24,022.08 24,022.08 34,037.92 0.00 34,037.92 58.63

16,729.26 77.31
230-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 9,000.00 8,974.90 8,974.90 25.10 0.00 25.10

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 21,640.00 4,910.74 4,910.74 16,729.26 0.00

0.00 -1,996.71 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 2,525.00 4,231.69 4,231.69 -1,706.69 0.00 -1,706.69

8.02 0.00 8.02 1.28
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,500.00 3,496.71 3,496.71 -1,996.71

118.00 282.00 0.00 282.00 70.50
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 616.98 616.98

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 400.00 118.00

90.67 22.67

E15 Sub Totals: 44,814.00 87,390.03 87,390.03 -42,576.03 0.00 -42,576.03 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 309.33 309.33 90.67 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

50.18
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,914.00 100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 20,000.00 9,964.76 9,964.76 10,035.24 0.00 10,035.24

0.00 4,030.65 57.58
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,914.00 0.00 0.00 1,914.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 7,000.00 2,969.35 2,969.35 4,030.65

51.28
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 1,500.00 730.82 730.82 769.18 0.00 769.18

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

36.29
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 4,500.00 1,614.79 1,614.79 2,885.21 0.00 2,885.21 64.12

1,009.74 67.32
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 500.00 318.53 318.53 181.47 0.00 181.47

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 490.26 490.26 1,009.74 0.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,233.81 80.52
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 1,000.00 69,726.00 69,726.00 -68,726.00 0.00 -68,726.00

41.07

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 6,500.00 1,266.19 1,266.19 5,233.81 0.00

0.00 249.56 49.52

E10 Sub Totals: 90,765.00 53,490.41 53,490.41 37,274.59 0.00 37,274.59

230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 504.00 254.44 254.44 249.56

56.22
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 3,360.00 0.00 0.00 3,360.00 0.00 3,360.00 100.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 7,560.00 3,309.40 3,309.40 4,250.60 0.00 4,250.60
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E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY

-2,006.41 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 3,106.41 3,106.41 -2,006.41 0.00 -2,006.41 0.00

47.64

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00 3,106.41 3,106.41 -2,006.41 0.00

0.00 3,421.05 38.03

E15 Sub Totals: 106,486.00 55,753.03 55,753.03 50,732.97 0.00 50,732.97

230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 8,995.00 5,573.95 5,573.95 3,421.05

49.20
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 10,750.00 11,377.63 11,377.63 -627.63 0.00 -627.63 0.00

10,694.17 26.74
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 12,000.00 6,096.11 6,096.11 5,903.89 0.00 5,903.89

0.00 29,741.00 100.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 40,000.00 29,305.83 29,305.83 10,694.17 0.00
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 29,741.00 0.00 0.00 29,741.00

0.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 4,500.00 2,659.51 2,659.51 1,840.49 0.00 1,840.49 40.90

0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 500.00 740.00 740.00 -240.00 0.00 -240.00

34.34

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 318.97 39.87

E10 Sub Totals: 7,300.00 4,792.95 4,792.95 2,507.05 0.00 2,507.05

230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 481.03 481.03 318.97

0.00
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00

1,281.52 33.72
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 300.00 1,142.29 1,142.29 -842.29 0.00 -842.29

0.00 1,648.85 71.69
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 3,800.00 2,518.48 2,518.48 1,281.52 0.00

36,856.05 30.56

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 2,300.00 651.15 651.15 1,648.85

E05 Sub Totals: 120,603.00 83,746.95 83,746.95 36,856.05 0.00

25.52
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

126.60 16.70
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 86.40 86.40 29.60 0.00 29.60

0.00 7,349.93 34.71
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 758.00 631.40 631.40 126.60 0.00
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 21,178.00 13,828.07 13,828.07 7,349.93

34.83
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 6,547.00 4,096.72 4,096.72 2,450.28 0.00 2,450.28 37.43

11,398.64 33.65
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 6,419.00 4,183.26 4,183.26 2,235.74 0.00 2,235.74

0.00 -4,386.19 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 33,876.00 22,477.36 22,477.36 11,398.64 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 4,386.19 4,386.19 -4,386.19

0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 1,640.11 1,640.11 -1,640.11 0.00 -1,640.11 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 19,291.56 37.31
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 51,709.00 32,417.44 32,417.44 19,291.56

Expense Sub Totals: 1,134,962.00

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,134,962.00 780,105.78 780,105.78 354,856.22 0.00

780,105.78 780,105.78 354,856.22 0.00 354,856.22 31.27
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Report Totals: 4,014.00 -14,837.65 -14,837.65 18,851.65 0.00

436,777.71 31.41

Expense Totals: 1,394,451.00 938,821.64 938,821.64 455,629.36 0.00 455,629.36 32.67

Revenue Totals: 1,390,437.00 953,659.29 953,659.29 436,777.71 0.00

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 4,014.00 -14,837.65 -14,837.65 18,851.65 0.00

436,777.71 31.41

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,394,451.00 938,821.64 938,821.64 455,629.36 0.00 455,629.36 32.67

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,390,437.00 953,659.29 953,659.29 436,777.71 0.00

0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 11,316.52 11,316.52 -11,316.52 0.00

0.00 -11,316.52 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 11,316.52 11,316.52 -11,316.52 0.00 -11,316.52

11,316.52 -11,316.52 0.00 -11,316.52 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 11,316.52 11,316.52 -11,316.52

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 11,316.52

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000

112,089.66

Other Professional  Services

43.20

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 259,489.00 147,399.34 147,399.34 112,089.66 0.00

0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 259,489.00 147,399.34 147,399.34 112,089.66 0.00

0.00 0.00

E40 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

100.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-5310-0000 C/O MIS Comupter Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00 100.00
230-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 24,000.00 0.00
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NOTES:

Budget Line 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges: Building repairs are running higher in 2017. A full servicing of the upper level and north street stairwell floors plus increased elevator maintenance repairs have been the major expenditures.

Capital Budget Lines 230-4230-5200-000, 230-4230-5300-000, 230-4230-5310-000:  In  September, the following capital expenditures were invoiced: $3,925.00 for additional meeting room tables for Margaret Rivers.
Capital Budget Line 230-4900-5200-000: No invoices in September.

Budget Line 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements: A majority of the  budget is allocated to Bibliotheca for support and software maintenance of the automated materials handling equipment, self-checks, and portable workstation. $8,229.44 was 
paid in December 2016 for the 1/15/17 self-check contract using the 2017 pre-pay account line. This expense was transferred to the Maintenance Agreement account in September by Finance and now is appearing in expenditure totals. Additional 
Bibliotecha contract expenses for December are projected at $9,000.

Budget line 230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees: The Library initially budgeted $10,212 in library card fees with a majority of revenue raised from library cards sold to Lake Elmo residents. Since Lake Elmo is rejoining WCL, library card fees may no 
longer be charged to its residents beginning on July 1.  In August, the library did receive one final payment for the sale of Lake Elmo cards in June. $8,129.13 represents the total received through August with no additional fees expected from Lake Elmo.  
Minimal additional revenue is projected for 2017.

Budget line 230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay: This reflects severance compensation of $22,477.62 paid out to retiring director and $13,941.52 to the retiring assistant director. This expense is covered under the reserved fund balance for compensated 
absences. At year-end, monies will be transferrred from 230-0000-2610-1000 Fund Balance-Comp Absences account (at $67,248.39)  to offset expense. 

Budget line 230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay: $13,182.19 of this line item reflects a Vacation Payout out to the retiring director and a $503.44 payout to the retiring assistant director. This expense is covered under the reserved fund balance for 
compensated absences. At year-end, monies will be transferrred from 230-0000-2610-1000 Fund Balance-Comp Absences account (at $67,248.39)  to offset expense. The other vacation paid represents vacation time taken by staff, including time taken by 
the assistant director at the end of her employment, and is budgeted under regular salaries. 

Budget Line 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services: This reflects expenditures for the interim director search, interim director contract, and library director search.  $3,750 was paid to Library Strategies for the interim director search. $46,426 
was paid through September for the interim director contract. $19,550 was paid through September to John Keister & Associates for the library director search. No additional intermin director or search firm expenses are expected. Expenses projected to be 
offset by budget savings from the open Director and Assistant Director positions.  

Budget Lines 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost/Damaged Materials Fees and 230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees: Revenue totals indicate that the library has received approximately 50% of budgeted dollars through September.  A portion of this revenue 
comes from WCL reimbursement payments when a patron pays online or at another branch for a Stillwater item.  These payments from WCL for Q3 and Q4 have not yet been received. Estimated receipt of Q3 payment is November. Staff in contact with 
WCL to discuss the pace of lost/processing revenue to date for SPL and WCL. 
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AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2017 Capital Release Requests 
OWNER: 
Director 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
 
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 
IF YES, NOTE STATUS – 1st READ, 2nd READ/FINAL APPROVAL: 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Release 2017 capital funds for the following: 

• Release $5,000 of the $5,000 allocated for software licenses. 
• Release $12,000 of the $12,000 allocated for carpeting. 
• Release the remaining $11,000 of $24,000 allocated to the Building Reconfiguration. 

 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
The funds requested for release are all part of the 2017 Library Capital Outlay budget and are being 
used as originally budgeted. 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
 

 

Resolution/Follow-Up Notes 
 
OUTCOME OF DISCUSSION: 
 
NEXT STEPS:  
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AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
 Events/Neighbors Task Force Report 
  
OWNER: 
Events Task Force  

PRESENTER: 
Bell 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 
 
 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 
IF YES, NOTE STATUS – 1st READ, 2nd READ/FINAL APPROVAL: 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
The Library Events Task Force plus Mark Troendle and Sandy Ellis met on 11/1/17. This brief summary 
of the meeting is intended as an update and interim report for the board. No action is required at this 
time. 
 
After a discussion of how other libraries and organizations address events through policies and 
procedures, plus a review of the city’s noise ordinance and how it is enforced by the police 
department, the Task Force identified the following next steps: 
 

• Mark and Sandy will work together on a draft, with Mark focusing on policy and Sandy on 
procedures. 

• Doug volunteered to help review and edit. 
• Paula and Maureen volunteered to help as needed. 
• Compile a draft for the Task Force to review at its next meeting, December 6. 
• Final draft ready for board to review at its February meeting. 
• Final report ready to present to City Council at a March meeting.  Suggest that Director and 

Board President make the presentation with the date determined by the City. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
 

 

Resolution/Follow-Up Notes 
 
OUTCOME OF DISCUSSION: 
 
NEXT STEPS:  
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AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
 Classification and Compensation Appeal 
  
OWNER: 
Director 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 
 
 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 
IF YES, NOTE STATUS – 1st READ, 2nd READ/FINAL APPROVAL: 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
A summary of the classification and compensation study: 
 

Title 
February Points/ 

Salary Grade 
April Points/ 
Salary Grade Appealed? 

Final Points/ 
Salary Grade 

Director 810 / 12 755 / 11 Yes 755 / 11 
Assistant Director 710 / 11 645 / 10 No 645 / 10 